Philips Semiconductors Product specification
80C31/80C51/87C51CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontrollers
3-31996 Aug 16 853–0169 17187
DESCRIPTION
The Philips 80C31/80C51/87C51 is a high-performance
microcontroller fabricated with Philips high-density CMOS
technology. The CMOS 8XC51 is functionally compatible with the
NMOS 8031/8051 microcontrollers. The Philips CMOS technology

80C31/80C51/87C51CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontrollers
1996 Aug 16 3-4
ORDERING INFORMATION
PHILIPS NORTH AMERICA
EPROM
DRAWING
NUMBER ROMless ROM
DRAWING
NUMBER
TEMPERATURE RANGE oC
AND PACKAGE 1
Freq
MHz
SC87C51CCF40 0590B 0 to +70, Ceramic Dual In-line Package, UV 3.5 to 12
SC87C51CCK44 1472A 0 to +70, Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier, UV 3.5 to 12
SC87C51CCN40 SOT129-1 SC80C31BCCN40 SC80C51BCCN40 SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 3.5 to 12
SC87C51CCA44 SOT187-2 SC80C31BCCA44 SC80C51BCCA44 SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 3.5 to 12
SC87C51CCB44 SOT307-2 SC80C31BCCB44 SC80C51BCCB44 SOT307-2 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 3.5 to 12
SC87C51ACF40 0590B –40 to +85, Ceramic Dual In-line Package, UV 3.5 to 12
SC87C51ACN40 SOT129-1 SC80C31BACN40 SC80C51BACN40 SOT129-1 –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 3.5 to 12
SC87C51ACA44 SOT187-2 SC80C31BACA44 SC80C51BACA44 SOT187-2 –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 3.5 to 12
SC87C51ACB44 SOT307-2 SC80C31BACB44 SC80C51BACB44 SOT307-2 –40 to +85, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 3.5 to 12
SC87C51CGF40 0590B 0 to +70, Ceramic Dual In-line Package, UV 3.5 to 16
SC87C51CGK44 1472A 0 to +70, Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier, UV 3.5 to 16
SC87C51CGN40 SOT129-1 SC80C31BCGN40 SC80C51BCGN40 SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 3.5 to 16
SC87C51CGA44 SOT187-2 SC80C31BCGA44 SC80C51BCGA44 SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 3.5 to 16
SC87C51CGB44 SOT307-2 SC80C31BCGB44 SC80C51BCGB44 SOT307-2 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 3.5 to 16
SC87C51AGF40 0590B –40 to +85, Ceramic Dual In-line Package, UV 3.5 to 16
SC87C51AGN40 SOT129-1 SC80C31BAGN40 SC80C51BAGN40 SOT129-1 –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 3.5 to 16
SC87C51AGA44 SOT187-2 SC80C31BAGA44 SC80C51BAGA44 SOT187-2 –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 3.5 to 16
SC87C51AGB44 SOT307-2 SC80C31BAGB44 SC80C51BAGB44 SOT307-2 –40 to +85, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 3.5 to 16
SC87C51CPF40 0590B 0 to +70, Ceramic Dual In-line Package, UV 3.5 to 24
SC87C51CPK44 1472A 0 to +70, Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier, UV 3.5 to 24
SC87C51CPN40 SOT129-1 SC80C31BCPN40 SC80C51BCPN40 SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 3.5 to 24
SC87C51CPA44 SOT187-2 SC80C31BCPA44 SC80C51BCPA44 SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 3.5 to 24
SC87C51APF40 0590B –40 to +85, Ceramic Dual In-line Package, UV
SC87C51APN40 SOT129-1 SC80C31BAPN40 SC80C51BAPN40 SOT129-1 –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 3.5 to 24
SC87C51APA44 SOT187-2 SC80C31BAPA44 SC80C51BAPA44 SOT187-2 –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 3.5 to 24
SC87C51CYF40 0590B 0 to +70, Ceramic Dual In-line Package, UV 3.5 to 33
SC87C51CYK44 1472A 0 to +70, Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier, UV 3.5 to 33
SC87C51CYN40 SOT129-1 SC80C31BCYN40 SC80C51BCYN40 SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 3.5 to 33
SC87C51CYA44 SOT187-2 SC80C31BCYA44 SC80C51BCYA44 SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 3.5 to 33
1. OTP = One Time Programmable EPROM.  UV = UV Erasable EPROM
2. SOT311 replaced by SOT307-2.
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
80C31/80C51/87C51CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontrollers
1996 Aug 16 3-5
ORDERING INFORMATION (Continued)
PHILIPS
ROMless
(ORDER NUMBER)
ROMless
(MARKING NUMBER) ROM
DRAWING
NUMBER
TEMPERATURE RANGE oC
AND PACKAGE 1
Freq
MHz
PCB80C31-2 N PCB80C31BH2-12P PCB80C51BH-2P SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 0.5 to 12
PCB80C31-2 A PCB80C31BH2-12WP PCB80C51BH-2WP SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 0.5 to 12
PCB80C31BH2-12H PCB80C51BH-2H SOT307-22 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 0.5 to 12
PCB80C31-3 N PCB80C31BH3-16P PCB80C51BH-3P SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 1.2 to 16
PCB80C31-3 A PCB80C31BH3-16WP PCB80C51BH-3WP SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 1.2 to 16
PCB80C31BH3-16H PCB80C51BH-3H SOT307-22 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 1.2 to 16
PCF80C31-3 N PCF80C31BH3-16P PCF80C51BH-3P SOT129-1 –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 1.2 to 16
PCF80C31-3 A PCF80C31BH3-16WP PCF80C51BH-3WP SOT187-2 –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 1.2 to 16
PCF80C31BH3-16H PCF80C51BH-3H SOT307-22 –40 to +85, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 1.2 to 16
PCA80C31BH3-16P PCA80C51BH-3P SOT129-1 –40 to +125, Plastic Dual In-line Package 1.2 to 16
PCA80C31BH3-16WP PCA80C51BH-3WP SOT187-2 –40 to +125, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 1.2 to 16
PCB80C31-4 N PCB80C31BH4-24P PCB80C51BH-4P SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 1.2 to 24
PCB80C31-4 A PCB80C31BH4-24WP PCB80C51BH-4WP SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 1.2 to 24
PCB80C31BH4-24H PCB80C51BH-4H SOT307-22 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack, OTP 1.2 to 24
PCF80C31-4 N PCF80C31BH4-24P PCF80C51BH-4P SOT129-1 –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package, OTP 1.2 to 24
PCF80C31-4 A PCF80C31BH4-24WP PCF80C51BH-4WP SOT187-2 –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 1.2 to 24
PCF80C31BH4-24H PCF80C51BH-4H SOT307-22 –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, OTP 1.2 to 24
PCB80C31-5 N PCB80C31BH5-30P PCB80C51BH-5P SOT129-1 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package 1.2 to 33
PCB80C31-5 A PCB80C31BH5-30WP PCB80C51BH-5WP SOT187-2 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 1.2 to 33
PCB80C31-5 B PCB80C31BH5-30H PCB80C51BH-5H SOT307-22 0 to +70, Plastic Quad Flat Pack 1.2 to 33
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
80C31/80C51/87C51CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontrollers
1996 Aug 16 3-6
CERAMIC AND PLASTIC LEADED CHIP CARRIER